

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1534 OF 2010

PURAN MAL SAINI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have perused the record of the appeal and have examined the case. Having regard to the fact that the appeal of the co-accused, being CrI. A. No. 808 of 2010 titled as "*Mehboob Ali & Anr. Vs. State of Rajasthan*", reported in (2016) 14 SCC 640, has been dismissed, we find no ground to entertain this appeal. The same is, accordingly, dismissed.

The accused is permitted to surrender before the trial court within three weeks from today, failing which he shall be arrested.

.....J.
[ARUN MISHRA]

.....J.
[M. R. SHAH]

New Delhi;
SEPTEMBER 11, 2019.

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.4

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1534/2010

PURAN MAL SAINI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Respondent(s)

Date : 11-09-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Mohan Pandey, AOR

For Respondent(s) Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shailja Nanda Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Harsha Vinoy, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed
of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)